#### SERS Insights Terms and Disclaimers

#### 1. <u>Purpose</u>.

This page contains information about the terms, disclaimers and contact information for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System's ("SERS") blog, SERS Insights. The purpose of this blog is to provide useful information and insights regarding retirement planning and related issues. SERS Insights is provided only for informational and non-commercial use and is not intended, and should not be considered, to be a substitute for individual retirement counseling. Information from SERS Insights should not be construed as a recommendation or endorsement, or as legal, tax, investment, business, or accounting advice. SERS reserves the right to modify these terms and disclaimers at any time. SERS Insights shall not be used for any unauthorized, improper, or illegal purposes that violate any federal, state, local, or international laws. A contributor ("Contributor") is any person or entity that accesses, views, or submits content, or uses the content, material, or services available on or through SERS Insights.

#### 2. <u>Views</u>.

The views expressed on *SERS Insights* by Contributors do not necessarily reflect those of SERS, the State Employees' Retirement Board ("the Board") or the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("the Commonwealth"). SERS, the Board, and the Commonwealth do not warrant or guarantee, and assumes no liability for, anything posted by a Contributor on *SERS Insights*.

#### 3. <u>Published Information</u>.

While all attempts are made by SERS to provide accurate, current, and reliable information, SERS recognizes the possibility of human or mechanical error. SERS, its officers, employees, agents, the Board, and the Commonwealth expressly disclaim any warranty of accuracy, reliability, or timeliness of any information published by *SERS Insights*, and shall not be held liable for any losses caused by reliance upon the accuracy, reliability, or timeliness of such information. Any person who relies upon such information obtained from *SERS Insights* does so at his or her own risk. Any references to commercial entities, products, services, or other organizations or individuals on *SERS Insights* are provided solely for informational purposes. Such references are not intended to reflect the opinion or endorsement of SERS, the Board, or the Commonwealth.

#### 4. Public Disclosure.

Comments and other content posted on SERS Insights may be subject to public disclosure.

### 5. <u>Editorial Privilege</u>.

SERS reserves the right to accept, reject, or edit any comment or content that is submitted to *SERS Insights* for purposes of content, clarity and brevity. SERS will not post comments that contain abusive or vulgar language, hate speech, personal attacks, or similar content. SERS will not post comments that are spam, promote services, products, or contain any links.

#### 6. <u>Privacy</u>.

To protect and maintain privacy, Contributors must refrain from divulging personally identifiable information about themselves or others, such as name, Social Security number, case numbers, account numbers, phone numbers, or email addresses when participating in *SERS Insights*.

## 7. <u>Links</u>.

The information posted on *SERS Insights* may include hypertext links to information created and maintained by other public or private organizations (external websites). SERS provides these links for the Contributors' information and convenience. When a Contributor selects a link to an external website, it leaves *SERS Insights* and becomes subject to the privacy and security policies of the owners/sponsors of the external website. SERS, the Board, and the Commonwealth do not control or guarantee the accuracy, relevance, timeliness, or completeness of information contained on an external website. SERS, the Board, and the Commonwealth do not necessarily endorse the views expressed on, or the products or services offered by, an external website. SERS, the Board, and the Commonwealth are not responsible for transmissions Contributors receive from external websites. SERS, the Board, and the Commonwealth cannot guarantee that external websites comply with accessibility requirements.

### 8. <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

SERS owns all material that is created by SERS, including but not limited to images, illustrations, designs, icons, photographs, video clips, software concepts, and other documents. SERS does not claim ownership of any content, including third-party links, that is not created by SERS or its agents. If a Contributor desires to use a logo, video, document, etc., SERS' express written consent is required. SERS cannot authorize the use of copyrighted materials contained in external websites.

## 9. <u>Contacting SERS</u>.

SERS Insights is not considered an official channel for contacting SERS, the Board, or Commonwealth of Pennsylvania agencies and officials.

Communications posted on *SERS Insights* will not be construed as satisfying requirements for legal notice or service, considered official public comment, or construed as an official request for records pursuant to the Pennsylvania Right-to-Know Law. A Contributor shall refrain from requesting any type of account information or filing or attempting to file an application of any kind via *SERS Insights*. A Contributor may ask questions via the <u>SERS website</u>, or by contacting a SERS representative at 1-800-633-5461.

If you have specific questions regarding a SERS plan or program, please contact that program directly via this <u>link</u>. Please see the Commonwealth's <u>Privacy Policy</u> for more information. For assistance with general questions or about *SERS Insights*, please contact SERS at <u>RA-ERCOMMUNICATIONS@pa.gov</u>.

Members of the media are asked to send questions to the SERS Office of Communications & Policy at <u>RA-ERCOMMUNICATIONS@pa.gov</u>. Questions from media will not be posted on *SERS Insights*.

# 10. Agreement to Terms and Disclaimers.

By accessing, viewing, or submitting content, or using the content, material, or services available on or through *SERS Insights*, you confirm that you have read and understand these terms and disclaimers in their entirety, agree to them, and intend to be legally bound by them.